Defendant shall fund the QSF in an amount necessary to satisfy the Final 
Settlement Amount. Defendant can, in its sole discretion, make deposits 
into the QSF at earlier times.    

(B) Reserve Fund. The Settlement Claims Administrator shall set aside One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,500.00) of the amount 
funded in Section 3.1(A) to cover any errors, late claims, or omissions (e.g., 
individual Authorized Claimants who dispute the amounts allocated to 
them, or individuals who allege they should be part of the Class). Any 
Authorized Claimant who wishes to challenge any error or omission shall

[...]

Agreement or otherwise affect the Court’s ruling on the Motion for Final 
Approval. 

3.4 Service Award to Named Plaintiff. 

(A) In return for services rendered to the Settlement Class, in the Motion for 
Final Approval, Named Plaintiffs may apply to the Court to receive a 
Service Award of up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($2,500.00) each for a total Service Award of up to Five Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000.00). 

(B) The application for a Service Award is to be considered separately from the 
Court’s consideration of the fairness, reasonableness, adequacy, and good